
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016 at 6.00 pm
Hastings & Knepp Rooms, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman)
Stuart Ritchie (Vice-Chairman)
Paul Clarke
Brian Donnelly
Ian Howard

Adrian Lee
Paul Marshall

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 1 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the Committee held on 6th January 2016

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Audit Plan 2015/16 - to be presented by the External Auditor 9 - 28

Including a Presentation on Value for Money Conclusion

6.  Audit Progress Report 2015/16 - to be presented by the External Auditor 29 - 40

7.  Grant Certification report 2014/15 - to be presented by the External 
Auditor

41 - 52

8.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 53 - 64

9.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 65 - 92

10.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Public Document Pack



11.  To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

a)  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update on Audit Follow-ups 93 - 102

Exempt under Paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

b)  Audit Report 103 - 108

Exempt under Paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972



AAG160106

ACCOUNTS, AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
6TH JANUARY 2016

Present: Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman), Stuart Ritchie (Vice-
Chairman), Paul Clarke, Brian Donnelly, Ian Howard, Paul 
Marshall

Apologies: Councillor: Adrian Lee

Also present: Councillor: Leonard Crosbie
Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young
Katharine Eberhart, Director of Corporate Resources
Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance
Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor
Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant (Technical)

AAG/31 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2015 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/33 ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

AAG/34 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 

The Committee received and noted the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15, which 
summarised key issues arising from the 2014/15 audit.  The detailed findings 
of the 201415 audit had been reported to the last meeting of the Committee.

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young drew attention to a new requirement 
effective from 1st April 2016 whereby all local authorities would be required to 
account for Highways Network Assets (e.g. footways, unadopted roads on 
industrial estates, cycleways, street furniture etc.).  The Head of Finance 
indicated that work was already underway in preparation for this requirement.

AAG/35 ANNUAL AUDIT AND CERTIFICATION FEES 2015/16 

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young, advised the Committee of the audit 
and certification work proposed to be undertaken for the 2015/16 financial 
year.  This would be the first audit undertaken following the closure of the 
Audit Commission and the framework contract would now be overseen by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.  The responsibility for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
6th January 2016

2

AAG/35 Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2015/16 (cont.) 

publishing the statutory Code of Audit Practice under which the Auditors 
would conduct their audit work had transferred to the National Audit Office.

The indicative audit fee for 2015/16 reflected the risk-based approach to 
audit planning set out in the Code of Audit Practice and it was currently 
anticipated that it would be lower than the planned fee for 2014/15, as the 
scale fee had been reduced by 25% following the further tendering of audit 
contracts in March 2014.

The indicative certification fee for 2015/16 for housing benefit subsidy claim 
certification was based on the actual 2013/14 fees and also incorporated the 
25% reduction.

Both fees would be reviewed and updated as necessary following 
completion of the 2014/15 audits.

It was anticipated that the plan for the audit of the financial statements would 
be issued in March 2016.

AAG/36 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young, summarised the work undertaken 
by the External Auditors since the last meeting and gave an overview of 
plans for the 2015/16 audit.

He drew Members’ attention to a new approach to their work on value for 
money arrangements, with a single overall criterion and reporting by 
exception.

The main issue of concern for Members related to the 2014/15 Grant 
Certification Work which had identified a high level of local authority (LA) 
error and administrative delay overpayments in respect of housing benefits.  
As this had been a concern in previous years, CenSus had carried out a 
substantial amount of staff training and worked on correcting claims during 
2014/15 as part of an overall action plan, which had resulted in the discovery 
of a high level of overpayments which took them to just below the threshold. 
During the audit, the auditor identified additional errors, which  when 
extrapolated, breached the Department of Work and Pensions’ (DWP) upper 
threshold resulting in the Council being required to repay the entire 
overpayment subsidy back to the DWP, resulting in a significant amount of 
lost subsidy.

It was expected that the implementation of th
[...]
ment and 
Prudential Indicators in Capital Finance.

Page 4



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
6th January 2016

5

AAG/39 RISK MANAGEMENT – QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update 
of the Corporate Risk Register.

The Senior Leadership Team had reviewed all outstanding actions on the 
corporate risk register and updated the comments to reflect the current 
position for each risk.  It was noted that the current level of risk in respect of 
grant funding from Government (CRR01) had been moved from medium to 
high following the outcome of the Government Spending Review and an 
additional action to develop a medium term plan had been added.   It had 
been agreed that the following risks would be removed from the corporate 
risk register as they were now considered to be low risk: Five year land 
supply (CRR04); Council generally risk averse (CRR10); Skill shortages 
(CRR11); and Lone workers (CR15).

The Committee suggested that two new risks should be considered in 
respect of: the impact of continued local authority overpayment error in 
respect of housing benefit claims and the period during which the Council 
would not have a Director of Corporate Resources in post following the 
departure of the current post-holder.

A new Risk Management Strategy for 2015 to 2019 had been approved by 
the Senior Leadership Team to replace the previous strategy.

RESOLVED

(i) That the report be noted. 

(ii) That two new risks be added to the Corporate 
Risk Register in respect of: the impact of 
continued local authority overpayment error in 
respect of housing benefit claims and the period 
during which the Council would not have a 
Director of Corporate Resources in post following 
the departure of the current post-holder.

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk 
management arrangements in place.

AAG/40 INTERNAL AUDIT – QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the work of the 
Internal Audit Section since September 2015.

Page 5



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
6th January 2016

6

AAG/40 Internal Audit – Quarterly Update Report (cont.)

A summary of audit findings in respect of Security, Vehicle Management and 
Maintenance, Elections and Backup and Recovery (all of which had 
achieved an overall audit opinion of satisfactory assurance); and Car Parks 
and Trade Waste (both limited assurance) was submitted.

It was noted that the audit plan for 2015/16 was currently on schedule.

A summary of other work undertaken by Internal Audit over the last three 
months was also submitted.

RESOLVED

That the summary of audit and project work undertaken 
since September 2015 be noted.

REASONS

(i) To comply with the requirements set out in the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013.

(ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal 
control.

AAG/41 URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/42 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Page 6



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
6th January 2016

7

AAG/43 INTERNAL AUDIT – QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT ON AUDIT 
FOLLOW UPS (PARAGRAPH 3)

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since 
September 2015 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits 
undertaken in 2015/16, 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13.    

RESOLVED

(i) That progress in terms of agreed actions 
implemented since September 2015 be noted.

(ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas 
highlighted by the Chief Internal Auditor be noted.

RESOLVED

The Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/44 DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

Members expressed their thanks to Katharine Eberhart, Director of 
Corporate Resources for her service during her time with the Council and 
wished her well in her new appointment at West Sussex County Council.  

The meeting finished at 7.56pm having commenced at 6.00pm.

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Ernst & Young LLP

Horsham District Council
Year ending 31 March 2016

Audit Plan

February 2016

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London 
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee
Horsham District Council
Parkside
Chart Way
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 1RL

22 February 2016 

Dear Committee Members

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as 
auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee with a basis to review 
our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2015-16 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the 
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing 
standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the 
Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the devel
[...]
ur 2014/15 housing benefit subsidy claim in 
November 2015. Our certification report is being presented as a separate item at this 
meeting.

Page 35

http://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/
http://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/


Progress report

EY  4

Other matters of interest
Accelerating your financial close arrangements 

On 17 February 2015 the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 were laid before 
Parliament, having been made (signed by the Minister) under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 on 12 February 2015. 

A key area of the regulations is that from the 2017/18 financial year, the timetable for the 
preparation and approval of accounts will be brought forward to a draft accounts deadline 
of 31 May and an audit deadline of 31 July. These changes provide challenges for both 
the preparers and the auditors of the financial statements.

The good news is that with sound planning, communication and joint working, those 
deadlines are highly attainable. The majority of councils are on the right trajectory having 
met the current reporting deadlines consistently for the last few years, the challenge now 
is upping the speed of that trajectory to achieve the faster deadlines. Below we have 
included some suggestions which will help achieve this new statutory deadline. We will 
continue to engage with officers to ensure that the council is well placed to meet these 
new statutory deadlines.

As with any project the key to success is in the planning, together with timely engagement 
and collaboration between the preparers of the financial statements and the auditors of 
those statements. We appreciate that each client starts from a slightly different base 
position. Therefore, there is no ‘one size fits all’ solution. However, there are areas where 
consideration can be given now:

 revisit the current project timetable;
 an early in-year financial hard close;
 review the format of your accounts; 
 review your approach to estimates;
 review your year-end journal process;
 review the operation of your ledger system; and 
 consider how fit for purpose is your current financial reporting system?

We will continue to organise regular meetings with the finance team and use this as a 
mechanism to discuss options for early close and early substantive testing. We will 
continue to provide the committee with regular updates on our progress in this area. We 
are also happy to discuss the wider process with you in more detail when we next meet.

Local appointment of auditors 

The Department for Communities and Local Government has recently announced that it 
has decided to extend the existing arrangements for awarding external audit contracts by 
one year, to the end of  2017/18. From 2018/19 onwards, larger local government bodies, 
including fire and rescue authorities, police bodies and other local government bodies will 
be responsible for appointing their own auditors, and directly managing the resulting 
contract. It is not clear yet whether there will be a sector-led body to carry out 
procurements and appointments of auditors on behalf of local government bodies, CIPFA 
has been asked by DCLG to prepare guidance for local government bodies on developing 
local auditor panels.

Existing external audit arrangements will remain unchanged for the 2015/16, 2016/17 and 
2017/18 financial years.

Page 36



EY  5

Appendix 1 – Timetable for the 2015/16 audit
We set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value for money work, and the deliverables we will provide to you through the 
2015/16 Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee cycle. We will provide formal reports to the Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee throughout our 
audit process as outlined below. 

Audit phase EY Timetable Deliverable
Accounts, Audit and 
Governance Committee

Status

High level planning Ongoing Audit Fee Letter January 2016
[...]
on the Corporate Risk Register for consideration and 
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
  

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the contents of this report

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of good governance, it is important that these documents are considered by 
Members.    

           

Background Papers

Management Information obtained from Covalent 

Wards affected: All

Contact: Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, 01403-215319

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee is charged with responsibility for 
monitoring the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

1.2 The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 
3.1 and 3.2 below). 

1.3 Section 3.3 below provides details of improvements to the Council’s risk 
management arrangements.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 Risk management is an important part of the Council’s Governance framework and 
supports the Council’s District Plan priorities and corporate objectives.

3 Details

3.1 Corporate Risk Register

The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 2). As requested by Committee, the following risks have been added to 
the Register:

CRR16 Temporary absence of Section 151 Officer
CRR17 Benefit Subsidy Claim

3.2 Departmental Risk Registers

19 out of 20 departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated. The 
remaining register is currently being comprehensively reviewed.

3.3 Improvements to the Risk Management Process

The Chief Internal Auditor has provided updated training to all service managers 
and risk champions on how to manage their risks.   

4 Outcome of Consultations
[...]
tended sample testing 
is carried out should 

Financial 
Service Delivery 
Compliance with 
regulations 
Reputation 

Tom 
Crowley CRR.17.2 Continued 

implementation of the 
Census Quality Plan 
which came out of the 
2013/14 audit.

Tim Delany 

March 2016 Update: 
This risk has been added at 
the request of Members of 
the Accounts, Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
Kathryn Hall (Chief 
Executive for MSDC) has 
been invited to attend a 
meeting of the Finance and 
Performance Working 
Group on 22nd March 2016 
to provide an update on 
progress in terms of the 
control actions. 

P
age 62



7

Risk Code & Description Consequences Risk Owner  Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action Control Action Owner  Status Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update

errors be identified. The 
amount of the error is 
then extrapolated across 
the entire population (for 
that particular cell) to 
produce an estimate of 
the total error amount. 
Where errors are 
identified, the Subsidy 
Claim may be qualified, 
and financial penalties 
may occur. It is important 
to note that the 
Administration of Housing 
Benefit is undertaken by 
the CenSus Partnership 
and Benefits staff are 
employed by Mid-Sussex.
 
Event: Errors may be 
made which are not 
identified by quality 
control checking. This 
may result in the Benefit 
Subsidy claim being 
qualified and/or financial 
losses. 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Accounts, Audit & Governance 
Committee 
23rd March 2016
By the Chief Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit – Quarterly Update Report

Executive Summary

This report summarises the work completed by the Internal Audit Section since December 
2015.  

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the summary of audit work undertaken since December 2015 and review  
     progress in terms of the audit plan.

ii)      Approve the Internal Audit Strategy
iii)      Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17
iv) Approve the revised Internal Audit Charter

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013. 

ii) The Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control.

Background Papers

Internal Audit Reports and Correspondence

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, 01403-215319

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a quarterly summary of work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Team since December 2015. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 state that “a relevant body (the 
Council) must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 
in relation to internal control.” This responsibility is discharged through the Council’s 
Internal Audit Section.

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.

2.2 Internal Audit is conducted in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. Financial 
Regulation FR27 states that the Director of Corporate Resources shall maintain a 
continuous, comprehensive and up-to-date internal audit. The Chief Internal Auditor 
is required to report on a quarterly basis on the work of internal audit, and on an 
annual basis to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and internal control 
environment.

3 Summary of Audit Findings

3.1 Building Control

OVERALL AUDIT OPINION: SUBSTANTIAL ASSURANCE ( )1

The Sussex Building Control Partnership ha
[...]


Audit reviews of ‘Back-up and Recovery’ and ‘Declarations of Interest’ have been 
added to the audit plan for 2015/16. These were carried forward from the previous 
year. A DEFRA Flooding Grant Certification audit has also been undertaken at 
short-notice to confirm that monies have been appropriately spent in accordance 
with DEFRA’s Memorandum of Understanding

5. Internal Audit Strategy 

5.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 requires the Head of Internal Audit 
to produce an internal audit strategy. This is a high-level statement of how the 
Internal Audit service will be delivered in accordance with the terms of reference 
and how it links to organisational objectives and priorities. The Standards state that 
the Internal Audit Strategy should be approved by the Board (i.e. the Accounts, 
Audit and Governance Committee). See Appendix 4.

6 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

6.1 The Public Sector Audit Standards 2013 requires that the Internal Audit Plan is 
reviewed and approved by the Board (i.e. the Accounts, Audit and Governance 
Committee). The plan outlines the assignments to be carried out and the estimated 
resources needed and is sufficiently flexible to enable the Internal Audit team to 
respond to changing risks and priorities of the organisation. See Appendix 5.

7 Internal Audit Charter

Page 68



7.1 The Public Sector Audit Standards 2013 requires that the Internal Audit Charter is 
reviewed annually, and that any changes are approved by the Board (i.e. the 
Accounts, Audit and Governance Committee). The Audit Charter has been 
comprehensively reviewed and updated to ensure full compliance with professional 
standards. See Appendix 6.

8 Next Steps
8.1 Not applicable.

9 Outcome of Consultations

9.1 Not applicable.

10 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

10.1 Not applicable.

11 Financial Consequences

11.1 There are no financial consequences.

12 Legal Consequences

12.1 There are no Legal consequences. 

13 Staffing Conse
[...]
ciples of Public Life 
which the Committee of Standards of Public Life believes should apply to public 
services. These are set out in the Council’s Officer Code of Conduct (Part 5B).

Approved this 23rd day of March 2016

_________________________ ____________________________
Chief Internal Auditor    Chief Executive       

______________________________________________
Chair of the Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 11a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 11b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audit Plan 2015/16 - to be presented by the External Auditor
	6 Audit Progress Report 2015/16 - to be presented by the External Auditor
	7 Grant Certification report 2014/15 - to be presented by the External Auditor
	8 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	08a Corporate Risk Register post SLT ~ Final Version

	9 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report
	09a Appendix 3 ~ Audit Plan 2015 to 2016 Update
	09b Appendix 4 ~ Internal Audit Strategy
	09c Appendix 5 ~ Internal Audit Plan 2016 to 2017
	09d Appendix 6 ~ Audit Charter

	11a Internal Audit - Quarterly Update on Audit Follow-ups
	11ai High & Medium Agreed Actions Outstanding as at March 2016

	11b Audit Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
23 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman), Stuart Ritchie (Vice-
Chairman), Brian Donnelly, Adrian Lee and Paul Marshall

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke and Ian Howard

Also Present: Councillors Leonard Crosbie and Nigel Jupp
Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young
Hannah Lill, Manager, Ernst & Young
Tom Crowley, Chief Executive
Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance
Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor

AAG/45  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 2016 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/46  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/47  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

AAG/48  AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 - TO BE PRESENTED BY THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young, presented the External Auditors Plan 
in respect of the 2015/16 audit.  The Plan set out the audit work the Auditor 
proposed to undertake for the audit of financial statements; the statutory 
conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness); and the review of the Whole of Government 
Accounts return.

The Audit Director drew attention to two risks that had been identified as being 
relevant to the audit of financial statements and indicated how these areas 
would be audited:

 Risk of management override (the Audit Director reassured 
Members that this was not a particular risk at Horsham but 
one that was identified and responded to on every audit 
engagement they undertook).

 National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) rateable value appeals 
provision.



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
23 March 2016

2

With regard to value for money, the Audit Director had identified one significant 
risk: Sustainable Resource Development (the predicted budget gap in future 
years).  The Audit Director also gave a short presentation on the new code of 
audit practice.

The Audit Director referred to the definition used by the auditors for materiality 
when determining whether the financial statements were free from material 
error.

The planned fee for the 2015/16 audit had been set at £50,094, a 25% 
reduction from the out-turn fee for 2014/15.

The outcome of the 2015/16 audit would be reported to the meeting of the 
Committee in September 2016.

AAG/49  AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 - TO BE PRESENTED BY THE 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young, gave an overview of plans for the 
2015/16 audit.  Certification of the 2014/15 housing benefit subsidy claim had 
been completed in November 2015 and the certification report was a separate 
item on the agenda for this meeting.  

The report also noted that a key area of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 was that from the 2017/18 financial year, the timetable for the preparation 
and approval of accounts would be brought forward to a draft accounts deadline 
of 31st May and an audit deadline of 31st July.  These changes provided 
challenges for both the preparers and the auditors of the financial statements.  
With this in mind, Ernst & Young had provided some suggestions which would 
help achieve these new statutory deadlines.

The Department for Communities and Local Government had recently 
announced that it had decided to extend the existing arrangements for awarding 
external audit contracts by one year, to the end of 2017/18.  From 2018/19 
onwards, larger local government bodies would be responsible for appointing 
their own auditors and directly managing the resulting contract.  Existing 
external audit arrangements would remain unchanged for the 2015/16, 2016/17 
and 2017/18 financial years

AAG/50  GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2014/15 - TO BE PRESENTED BY THE 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Hannah Lill, Manager, Ernst & Young, presented the outcomes of the 
certification work on the 2014/15 claim and returns.  The claim involved was for 
the Housing Benefits subsidy (£31,572,184). 

It was noted that a qualification letter had been issued in respect of the claim 
due to the identification of errors in the calculation of benefits or compilation of 



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
23 March 2016

3

3

claims, which had an impact on the subsidy paid.  These issues had been 
previously discussed at the Committee’s last meeting (Minute No. AAG/36 
(6/1/16) refers).  It was also noted that senior officers from the CenSus 
partnership had met with Members to discuss the issues and answer questions.

The actual certification fee for 2014/15 was the same as the initial indicative 
figure and was lower than that for 2013/14 as the Department of Work and 
Pensions had not requested any additional work.  The indicative certification fee 
for 2015/16 was lower again at £12,360.

The report recommended that the Council continued to implement the 
recommendations it made in respect of the 2013/14 certification claim and 
summarised the progress that had been made to date.

AAG/51  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Chief Executive presented the latest quarterly update of the Corporate Risk 
Register.

The Senior Leadership Team had reviewed all outstanding actions on the 
corporate risk register and updated the comments to reflect the current position 
for each risk.  As requested by the Committee, two new risks had been added 
to the register: temporary absence of Section 151 Officer (CRR16) and Benefit 
Subsidy Claim (CRR17).

It was noted that the Chief Internal Auditor had provided updated training to all 
service managers and risk champions on how to manage their risks.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/52  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the work of the 
Internal Audit Section since December 2015.

A summary of audit findings in respect of Building Control Fees and National 
Non-Domestic Rates (both of which had achieved an overall audit opinion of 
substantial assurance) and Housing Allocations, VAT, DEFRA Grant (Flooding) 
and Council Tax (all of which had achieved an overall audit opinion of 
satisfactory assurance) was submitted.

It was noted that the audit plan for 2015/16 was currently on schedule.



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
23 March 2016

4

The Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 and the Internal Audit 
Charter were all submitted for approval.

RESOLVED

(i) That the summary of audit and project work undertaken 
since December 2015 be noted.

(ii) That the Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan for 
2016/17 and the revised Internal Audit Charter be 
approved.

 
REASONS

(i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013.

(ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/53  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/54  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against each item, and in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

AAG/55  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since 
December 2015 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits 
undertaken in 2015/16, 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13.    

RESOLVED

(i) That progress in terms of agreed actions implemented 
since December 2015 be noted.



Accounts, Audit & Governance Committee
23 March 2016

5

5

(ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted 
by the Chief Internal Auditor be noted.

REASON

The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/56  AUDIT REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the findings from a 
recent audit which had achieved an overall audit opinion of limited assurance.

RESOLVED

That the audit findings and remedial action arising from the recent 
audit be noted.

REASONS

(i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013.

(ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


